The Company is in the business of accepting risk associated with insurance contract liabilities. The objective
of the Company is to mitigate its exposure to risk arising from these contracts through product design, product
and geographical diversification, the implementation of underwriting strategy guidelines within each entity, and
through the use of reinsurance arrangements.

The Company accepts certain underwriting risks where it helps to achieve business objectives or where
mitigation methods are not available or economically viable.

i) Sensitivities – insurance and financial risk

The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in key variables, with all other variables
held constant, showing the impact on income before tax. The correlation of variables will have a significant
effect in determining the ultimate impact from market risk, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in
variables, variables were changed on an individual basis.

Tax rate is at 12.5% for all sensitivities applicable for AI plc.

2022

€'000

Type of variable

Change in

sensitivity

Impact on

profit

before tax

Impact on

profit

after tax

Impact on

OCI,

pre tax

Impact on

OCI,

net of tax

Impact on

equity,

pre tax

Impact on

equity,

net of tax

+50bps -   -   (98,588)   (97,397)   (98,588)   (97,397)

-50bps -   -   112,639   111,337   112,639   111,337

+50bps 687   1,223   (92,452)   (91,280)   (91,765)   (90,057)

-50bps (687)   (1,223)   106,205   104,923   105,518   103,700

+10% -   -   16,448   15,797   16,448   15,797

-10% -   -   (16,448)   (15,797)   (16,448)   (15,797)

+10% 1,466   1,356   -   -   1,466   1,356

-10% (495)   (378)   -   -   (495)   (378)

+10% 11,653   11,573   -   -   11,653   11,573

-10% (12,778)   (12,697)   -   -   (12,778)   (12,697)

Underwriting

expenses +10% (7,859)   (7,666)   -   -   (7,859)   (7,666)

Underwriting

lapses rates

Underwriting

mortality

Credit spread

Interest rate

Equity

ATHORA LIFE RE LTD.

__________________________________________________________________________________

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

for the financial year ended 31 December 2022

30

4.   Financial risk management (continued)

i) Sensitivities – insurance and financial risk (continued)

Tax rate is at 12.5% for all sensitivities applicable for AI plc.

j) Capital Management

The Company’s approach to capital management is outlined in the Company’s capital management policy.

[…]

than its liabilities.  Under the Insurance Act, the Company cannot in any financial year pay dividends that would
exceed 25 percent of its total statutory capital and surplus, as shown on its statutory balance sheet in relation
to the previous financial year, unless at least seven days before payment of those dividends it files with the
BMA an affidavit stating that the declaration of those dividends has not caused the insurer to fail to meet its
relevant margins.

In addition, the Company shall request the approval of the BMA before reducing by 15 percent or more its total
statutory capital, as set out in its prior year financial statements. Furthermore, as an insurer carrying on long-
term business, the Company is also restricted from declaring or paying a dividend unless the value of its
assets, as certified by the Company’s approved actuary, exceeds its liabilities (as so certified) by the greater
of its margin of solvency or, if applicable, its enhanced capital requirement.

2021

€'000

Type of variable

Change in

sensitivity

Impact on

profit

before tax

Impact on

profit

after tax

Impact on

OCI,

pre tax

Impact on

OCI,

net of tax

Impact on

equity,

pre tax

Impact on

equity,

net of tax

+50bps -   -   (79,023)   (76,590)   (79,023)   (76,590)

-50bps -   -   79,023   76,590   79,023   76,590

+50bps -   -   (76,629)   (74,291)   (76,629)   (74,291)

-50bps -   -   82,443   80,002   82,443   80,002

+10% 4,163   4,163   14,772   14,211   18,935   18,374

-10% (4,163)   (4,163)   (14,772)   (14,211)   (18,935)   (18,374)

+10% (4,027)   (3,899)   -   -   (4,027)   (3,899)

-10% 4,328   4,190   -   -   4,328   4,190

+10% (8,774)   (8,687)   -   -   (8,774)   (8,687)

-10% 9,546   9,459   -   -   9,546   9,459

Underwriting

expenses +10% 4,079   3,997   -   -   4,079   3,997

Credit spread

Interest rate

Equity

Underwriting

lapses rates

Underwriting

mortality

ATHORA LIFE RE LTD.

__________________________________________________________________________________

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

for the financial year ended 31 December 2022

31

5. Net earned premium

The increase in earned premiums from reinsurance accepted is primarily due to the reinsurance contract
entered into in 2022 (see Note 1c).

6. Investment (loss) / income

The investment losses on financial assets in 2022 are due to the susceptibility of the assets to interest rates